Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block VII, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from and after the 29th day of November 1971.

### **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood and 12.3 perches situated in Block VII, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 117, Paremoremo Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25700 (S.O. 45445) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of November 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 34/410/1; Ak. D.O. 15/15/0/45/445)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block XI, Waiwera Survey
District, County of Waitemata

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from and after the 29th day of November 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Waiwera Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 0 0.8 Part Allotment 209, Okura Parish; coloured sepia

on plan.
Part Allotment 197, Okura Parish; coloured blue 1 20.1

on plan.
3 28.7 Part Allotment 208, Okura Parish; coloured blue

on plan.
2.2 Parts Allotment 244, Okura Parish; coloured sepia 0 2.5 on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25694 (S.O. 46400) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of November 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 34/4205; Ak. D.O. 15/15/0/46400)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Blocks V, VI, and XI, Chatton Survey District, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from and after the 29th day of November 1971.

# SCHEDULE

### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Chatton Survey District described as follows:

Being R. P.

0 19.8 Part Section 4, Block VI; coloured sepia on plan.
0 13 Parts Section 15, Block VI; coloured orange
0 2.1 on plan.

0

2.1 J on pian.
4.7 Part Section 12, Block XI; coloured blue on plan.
5 Part Lot 1, D.P. 328, being part Section 12, Block XI; coloured sepia on plan.
33.9 Part Section 18, Block VI; coloured blue on plan.
36 Part Section 12, Block V; coloured orange on plan. 0 Õ 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25645 (S.O. 8016) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon marked coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of October 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 47/1532; Dn. D.O. 18/767/51)

Declaring Portions of Road in Block VIII, Lee Stream Survey District, Tuapeka County, to be County Road

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date hereof, become county road.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Survey District, Tuapeka County, passing through part Run 186D and Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and shown marked A-B, C-D, E-F on Survey Office Plan 16971; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25675 (S.O. 16971) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington and thereon marked as above-mentioned, and coloured red.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of November 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 46/132; Dn. D.O. 18/300/37)

Declaring Land Taken for Street and Housing Purposes in the Borough of Whakatane

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, sufficient agreements Minister of Works hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street, and that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for housing purposes; and also hereby declares that the land described in the said First and Second Schedules shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Whakatane from and after the 29th day of November 1971.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block I, Whakatane Survey District, Borough of Whakatane, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0.14 Part Lot 76, D.P. 11385; coloured blue on plan.
0 13 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 2234; coloured orange on plan.
0 10.9 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 2849; coloured yellow on plan.
0 9 Part Lot 2, D.P. S. 2849; coloured sepia on plan. 0

0 9

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25317 (S.O. 45203) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block I, Whakatane Survey District, Borough of Whakatane, described as follows:

A, R. P. Being

0 0 3.8 Part Lot 76, D.P. 11385; coloured blue, edged blue,

on plan.
2 16.4 Part Lot 3, D.P. 34273; coloured yellow on plan.
1 24.6 Part Lot 4, D.P. 34273; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 225317 (S.O. 45203) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of November 1971.

H. J. WALKER, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 51/1795; Hn. D.O. 43/8/0/10)

Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Kumeu Motorway in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Kumeu motorway from and after the 29th day of November 1971.